RESOLUTION 23-22 CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2023 TRANSPORTATION ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND SUBMITTING TO THE TRANSPORTATION ASSET MANAGEMENT COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair in April 2023 re-evaluated the City's roadway network utilizing the Pavement Surface Evaluation Rating or PASER system; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair authorized Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc, the City's engineering consulting firm to conduct the PASER evaluation and update the City's Transportation Asset Management Plan including a 6-year capital improvement plan prioritizing future roadway improvement projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair intends to submit the updated Transportation Asset Management Plan to the Transportation Asset Management Council through the Michigan Department of Transportation for approval, and if approved, would be authorized to transfer additional Act 51 major road funding to the Act 51 local road fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of St. Clair formally adopts the 2023 Transportation Asset Management Plan update and authorizes the submittal of the updated plan to the Transportation Asset Management Council for their review and approval;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Superintendent, a position currently held by Quentin Bishop, is designated as the authorized representative from the City of St. Clair for all activities associated with the asset management plan referenced above, including the submittal of the document to the Transportation Asset Management Council.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 19th day of June 2023. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Gottler, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Watt

Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member LaPorte and supported by Member Volz to adopt the Resolution. Members Voting Yes: Paul, Volz, Watt, Gottler, Kuffa, LaPorte, Cedar Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor & has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan